Putting the Community First B|A|R|IN|E|T

LONDON BOROUGH

MEETING
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

TUESDAY 23RD MAY, 2017
AT 9.30 AM

VENUE
HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Councillors

Alison Cornelius
Brian Salinger
John Hart

* The licensing authority will only allow licensing decisions to be taken by a minimum of three
Councillors. In the event of one Member being unable to attend, their place will be
substituted by another Member taken from the membership of the full Licensing Committee.
In the event of this substitution taking place, all parties will be informed of the change of
Membership at the beginning of the hearing.

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.
Andrew Charlwood — Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Governance Service governance.service@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP




ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN
2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)
3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY
INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)
4. LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE 5-8
5. REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - BURNT OAK OFF LICENCE, | 9 - 56
140 BURNT OAK BROADWAY, LONDON HAS8 OEJ
6. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
7. DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE
SESSION
8. RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC:
ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE
9. ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets. If you wish to let

us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Governance

Service governance.service@barnet.gov.uk. People with hearing difficulties who have a text
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942. All of our Committee Rooms

also have indu
[...]
ons are dealt with according to the provisions of the
Licensing Act 2003 and associated Regulations which allow both applications
and representations to applications to be made by all sectors of the

Consultation and Engagement

The statutory consultation process that has been followed in accordance with
the Licensing Act 2003

BACKGROUND PAPERS

The review application and report of the Licensing Officer are and necessary
appendices are attached to this report.

11



Officers Report



LICENSING ACT 2003
REPORT FOR PUBLIC HEARING
Review of the premises licence:
Burnt Oak Off Licence, 140 Burnt Oak Broadway, London, HA8 OEJ
1. The Applicant
An application was submitted by PC Vicky Wilcock on behalf of the Metropolitan Police.
2. The Application

This application has been made under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 to review the
Premises Licence held by Thiyagarajah Kanthakumar.

Licensing objectives to which the review application relates is:

e The prevention of crime and disorder,
e Public safety.

PC Vicky Wilcock has made the following statements within Metropolitan polices
application:

e “On 24th January 2017 the Barnet Police Licensing Team along with HMRC
and Trading Standards conducted a joint operation in the Burnt Oak Area,
This premises was found to have a significant quantity of alcohol and
tobacco on the premises that was suspected to be non-UK duty paid
(smuggled) therefore in breach of section 112 of the customs and excise
management act 1979”

A full copy of the Review application is attached to this report in Annex 1.

3. Premises Licence History

This premises licence was first applied and granted in 2005. Since the first application
there have been no other applications. The application in 2005 placed Thiyagarajah
Kanthakumar as the premises licence holder.

4. Current Premises Licence

The current licence allows the following licensable activities:

Sale by retail of alcohol off the premises only

Standard Days and Timings:
Monday to Saturday 08:00hrs - 23:00hrs
Sunday 10:00hrs - 22:30hrs

The current premises licence showing the above stated hours and all of the conditions
attached to the premises licence can be found in full attached to this report as Annex 2

13



5. Representations

Responsible Authorities

The Licensing Team have received a representation from Michelle Rudland on behalf of
the London Borough of Barnet Licensing team and Jack Dowler on behalf of the London
Borough of Barnet Trading standards team. Both representations relate to crime and
disorder and public safety.

Other representations

The Licensing Team have not received any other representations.
The representation can be seen attached to this report in Annex 3.
6. Guidance

A Section from the Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003 (June 2013)
regarding Reviews Is attached to this report in Annex 4.

7. Determination

The sub-committee shall determine the application in accordance with Section 52 of the
Licensing Act 2003.
S 52 (3);

“The authority must, having regard to the application and any relevant
representations, take such of the steps mentioned in subsection (4) (if any) as it
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

4. The steps are-

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence;

(b) to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;
(c) toremove the designated premises supervisor;

(d) to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;
(e) torevoke the licence;

and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is
altered or omitted or any new condition is added.

5.Subsection (3) is subject to sections 19, 20 and 21 (requirement to include certain
conditions in premises licences).

6.Where the authority takes a step mentioned in subsection (4) (a) or (b), it may
provide that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for only such period (not
exceeding three months) as it may specify.

Full Copies of the Councils 
[...]
the Metropolitan Police Servicé

apply for the review of a premises licence under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003

for the premises described in Part 1 below

Part 1 - Premlses or club premlses detalls

Bumt Oak Off Licence, 140 Burnt Oak Broadway

!;Post town S i London

‘Na me ,_premlses llcence holder or club h_"‘ldmg club premlses “

Thlyagaraj ah KANTHAKUMAR

Please tick Yes

X

18



PROTECTIVE MARKING

(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (il in as appicable) - e

mr [ ] Mrs ] | Miss D CoMs - O 1@?;’.0%23;““9

I
I
l P
I

Surname F|rst Names

lam 18 years oId or over - ‘ D

Name and Addrese

:ﬁTeIephone Number (lf any)

J Emall address (optlonal)

- | 0208733 4195

barnet.licensiglicensing@met.pnn.police.uk

)

| The prevention of crime and disorder

Public safety

The prevention of public nuisance

1 The protectlon of children from harm

;"P ase st‘ ,J',e,,‘the ground(s) for rewew (please read gundance

The premises licence holder for Burnt Oak Off Llcence 140 Burnt Oak Broadway is failing to promote the licensing objective,
prevention of crime and disorder.

On 24" January 2017 the Barnet Police licensing team along with HMRC and Trading Standards conducted a joint operation in
the Burnt Oak area. This premises was found to have a significant quantity of alcohol and tobacco on the premiese that was
suspected to be non-uk Duty paid (smuggled) therefore in breach section 112 of the Customs and Excise Management Act 1979

19




PROTECTIVE MARKING

Please provide as much information as possible to support the application: (please read guidance note 3)

“The premises was inspected as part of a week of action targetting a number of licensed premsies in the Burnt Oak arca between
2314 and 27% January 2017. Burnt Oak has suffered persistant criminal actrivity and anti-social behaviour as a result of drug and
alcohol abuse. It is believed that a lot of the alcohol purchased within the licensed premises in this area is then consumed on the

street. It is bought a low prices which is aimed at the most vulnerable in the community.

As a result of this operation the following has been confirmed as siezed from this premises

Goods Qty Excise Duty (ex VAT)
Cigarettes 3800 £1029.80

Chewing Tobacco 1.8Kg £193.88

Beer 3775.68 Lir £4558.73

Cider 432 Ltr £1352.13

Wine 238.5 Ltr £662.65

Spirits 9.75Lu £112.23

1 am awaiting a full statement from HMRC regarding their involvement and action taken.

In addition to the goods seized from the premises, other concerns have been raised.

Two metal bars found behind the counter »

Plastic cups found behind the counter which are identical to those found discarded outside with miniature spirit bottles and soft

drink cans. We believe customers are being provided with the means to mix their drinks and drink on the street.

A full statement detailing the inspection will be included for the licensing sub-committee and the licence holder. Otherwise the
document is restricted.

20



PROTECTIVE MARKING

f:HaVé:yoh: made an '?applibatidﬁ'for review rréjatihg irdthi‘si premises béfoife? L[] (Please tick yes)

~|pay Month Year

If yes, please state the date of that application:

If you have made representations before relating to this premises please state what they were and when you
made them:

21




PROTECTIVE MARKING

7 Please tircrk Yee 7

I have sent coples of thrs form and enclosures to the responsrble authorltres and the premlses u
Ilcence holder or club holdmg the club premlses certlflcate, as approprlate 7 ‘

| understand that if | do not comply with the above reqmrements my apphcatron erI be rejected : D

TT IS ANMOFFENCE LlABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER ‘
SECTION 158 OF THE LlCENSlNG ACT 2003 TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH
THIS APPLICATION

Part 3 — Signatures (please read guidance note 4)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (see guidance note 5). If signing
on behalf 9f tr}e applrc&
[...]
ails on rear)

On Tuesday 24" January 2017 Barnet Police Licensing Team conducted a joint operation with HMRC, Trading
Standards and Barnet Council Licensing in the Burnt Oak Area. Five premises had been planned for inspection,
one of which turned out to be closed at the time.

At 1238 hours we attended Burnt Oak Off Licence, 140 Burnt Oak Broadway HA8 OEJ. On arrival there was one
male behind the till. He gave his name to me as Raj DURAI (DOB: 22/02/1959) he claimed that he did not work
there, he was only helping out the owner while he was at court. We were told that Mr KANTHAKUMAR was at
court over a business rates payment issue. Mr KANTHAKUMAR was spoken to over the phone, he said he
would not be able to get to the shop till around 1600 hours. He was told what the purpose of our visit and that he
would be contacted at a later stage if there were any issues.

I asked to see the premises licence, but DURAI was unable to locate a copy to inspect. I happened to have a copy
with me so I was able to confirm that Mr KANTHAKUMAR was the licence holder and DPS. There are minimal
conditions on the licence, which at that stage they did not appear to be in breach of.

While inspecting the premises it became apparent that the pricing of a lot of the alcohol was indicative of UK
Duty having not been paid or that the alcohol was not packaged for sale in the UK, so was possibly smuggled.
Images showing examples of this will be included in the review application pack. Behind there till there were two
sets of keys behind the sweets display and I also saw two metal bars in the shelf next to the till drawer. I also
noticed I a significant quantity of spirits behind a kickboard under the till counter, which seemed an odd place to
keep them if they were legitimate stock. The shop was heavily stocked with enormous amounts of alcohol
products which were in every available space.

HMRC requested access to a locked store room as part of their inspection of goods. DURAI said he did not hav
[...]
alcohol is supplied or taken in an open vessel;

The ordering of alcohol to be consumed off the premises, or the despatch by the vendor of the
alcohol so ordered;

The sale of alcohol to a trader or club for the purposes of the trade or club;

. The sale or supply of alcohol to any canteen or mess, being a canteen in which the sale or

supply of alcohol is carried out under the authority of the Secretary of State or an authorised
mess of members of Her Majesty’s naval, military or air forces;

6. Alcohol shall not be sold in an open container or be consumed in the licensed premises.

35



Annex 3 — Conditions attached after hearing by the licensing authority

N/A

36



Annex 4 - Plan

As submitted to the Council with the application for the grant of a premises licence under Schedule 8
of the Licensing Act 2003 titled Licensing Layout and marked drawing number M2572 dated Nov 03

-

d

STORE
E‘m‘%mnl_
STORE -/
=] I_-.: ELTINCANEREN w w
STORE
= KTTCHEEN Wi




Representations



The London Borough of Barnet
Community Protection (Regulation)
Licensing — Responsible Authority
Barnet House

1255 High Road

Whetstone
London
N20 OEJ
Licensing Team contact: Michelle Rudland
Barnet House tel: 020 8359 7443
1255 High Road e-mail: michelle.rudland@barnet.gov.uk
Whetstone date: 7" April 2017
London our reference: Review — Burnt Oak
N20 OEJ
RE: Review application: Licensing Authority acting as Responsible Authority

Premises: Burnt Oak Off Licence, 140 Burnt Oak Broadway, Edgware, HA8 OBB

As the Licensing Authority (acting as a Responsible Authority in this case) | am making
formal representation in support of the Review Application submitted by the Police in relation
to the above mentioned premises. The reason for submitting this representation is that the
Licensing Authority has concerns arising from the premises licence holders failure to
promote the licensing objective of prevention of crime and disorder.

The concerns mentioned arise from the joint operation highlighted 
[...]
vide a reasonable excuse.

When access was gained to the cupboard a significant quantity of non-duty paid, also the external

storage had a large quantity of cider in it.

When the Police went to see what key opened the back gate so HMRC could bring a vehicle in to
seize the products, they found plastic cups and empty bottle of mini alcohols that matched the ones
in the shop, whilst searching around the till a large cache of plastic cups was found. It was right to
assume that the premises had been selling the minis with plastic cups so that persons (street

drinkers) could consume it outside.

HMRC believed that the quantity was so great they would need a 7.5 ton truck to remove all the

offending items.

HMRC on the 20" February 2017 provided us with the seizures they are as follows.

Goods Quantity Excise Duty

Cigarettes 3800 £1029.80

Chewing Tobacco 1.8kg £193.88

Beer 3775.68 litres £4558.73

Cider 432 litres £1352.13

Wine 238.5 litres £662.65

Spirits 9.75 litres £112.23

(Signed) ~ (Witnessed by)
MG11 (Name in Capitals)

2 41



mariesa.connolly_9
Text Box


Pattenden, Daniel

From: Dowler, Jack

Sent: 13 March 2017 11:37

To: Pattenden, Daniel

Cc: Phasey, Emma; Connolly, Mariesa

Subject: RE: Review - Burnt Oak Off Licence, 140 Burnt Oak Broadway, Edgware, HA8 0BB
Attachments: image002.jpg; image003.jpg; image004.png; Health Risks from Fake Alcohol.docx

Dear Mr Pattenden,

Trading Standards are satisfied that allowing these premises to continue being used in accordance with the
current permissions of their premises licence could have further negative impact on the licensing
objectives of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Public Safety.

The amount of alcohol seized was much higher than recent seizures. Due to the fact that such a large
amount has been seized for being non-uk Duty paid and it is clear that the goods are coming from an
unscrupulous source, it is possible that they could also be purchasing counterfeit alcohol and | have
attached the 
[...]
 holder or the holder’s legal representative has therefore been
able to prepare a response.

Powers of a licensing authority on the determination of a review

11.16

11.17

11.18

11.19

The 2003 Act provides a range of powers for the licensing authority which it may exercise
on determining a review where it considers them appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives.

The licensing authority may decide that the review does not require it to take any further
steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. In addition, there is nothing to
prevent a licensing authority issuing an informal warning to the licence holder and/or to
recommend improvement within a particular period of time. It is expected that licensing
authorities will regard such informal warnings as an important mechanism for ensuring
that the licensing objectives are effectively promoted and that warnings should be issued
in writing to the licence holder.

However, where responsible authorities such as the police or environmental health
officers have already issued warnings requiring improvement — either orally or in writing
— that have failed as part of their own stepped approach to address concerns, licensing
authorities should not merely repeat that approach and should take this into account
when considering what further action is appropriate.

Where the licensing authority considers that action under its statutory powers is
appropriate, it may take any of the following steps:

¢ modify the conditions of the premises licence (which includes adding new conditions or
any alteration or omission of an existing condition), for example, by reducing the hours
of opening or by requiring door supervisors at particular times;

e exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence, for example, to exclude
the performance of live music or playing of recorded music (where it is not within the
incidental live and recorded music exemption);

e remove the designated premises supervisor, f
[...]
sing authority is conducting a review on the grounds that the premises
have been used for criminal purposes, its role is solely to determine what steps should be
taken in connection with the premises licence, for the promotion of the crime prevention
objective. It is important to recognise that certain criminal activity or associated problems
may be taking place or have taken place despite the best efforts of the licence holder and
the staff working at the premises and despite full compliance with the conditions attached
to the licence. In such circumstances, the licensing authority is still empowered to take
any appropriate steps to remedy the problems. The licensing authority’s duty is to take
steps with a view to the promotion of the licensing objectives in the interests of the wider
community and not those of the individual licence holder.

There is certain criminal activity that may arise in connection with licensed premises which
should be treated particularly seriously. These are the use of the licensed premises:

¢ for the sale and distribution of Class A drugs and the laundering of the proceeds of
drugs crime;

e for the sale and distribution of illegal firearms;

e for the evasion of copyright in respect of pirated or unlicensed films and music, which
does considerable damage to the industries affected;

¢ for the illegal purchase and consumption of alcohol by minors which impacts on the
health, educational attainment, employment prospects and propensity for crime of
young people;

e for prostitution or the sale of unlawful pornography;

e by organised groups of paedophiles to groom children;

¢ as the base for the organisation of criminal activity, particularly by gangs;
e for the organisation of racist activity or the promotion of racist attacks;

e for knowingly employing a person who is unlawfully in the UK or who cannot lawfully be
employed as a result of a condition on that person’s leave to enter;

¢ for unlawful gambling; and
e for the sale of smuggled tobacco and alcohol.

It is envisaged that licensing authorities, the police and other law enforcement agencies,
which are responsible authorities, will use the review procedures effectively to deter such
activities and crime. Where reviews arise and the licensing authority determines that

the crime prevention objective is being undermined through the premises being used to
further crimes, it is expected that revocation of the licence — even in the first instance —
should be seriously considered.

Review of a premises licence following closure order

11.29

Licensing authorities are subject to certain timescales, set out in the legislation, for the
review of a premises licence following a closure order. The relevant time periods run
concurrently and are as follows:

¢ when the licensing authority receives notice that a magistrates’ court has made a
closure order it has 28 days to determine the licence review — the determination
must be made before the expiry of the 28th day after the day on which the notice
is received;

49

79



¢ the hearing must be held within ten working days, the first of which is the day after the
day the notice from the magistrates’ court is received,;

¢ day (there must be five clear working days between the giving of the notice and the
start of the hearing).

Review of a premises licence following persistent sales of alcohol
to children

11.30 Where persistent sales of alcohol to children have occurred at premises, responsible

80

authorities should consider applying for a review of the licence, whether there has been a
prosecution for the offence under section 147A or a closure notice has been given under
section 169A of the 2003 Act. In determining the review, the licensing authority should
consider revoking the licence if it considers this outcome is appropriate. Responsible
authorities should consider taking steps to ensure that a review of the licence is routine in
these circumstances.

50

Amended Guidance issued under section
[...]
ival was a male | now know to be Rajaji DURAISAMY NAIDU dob
15/07/1958 of 3 St EDMUNDS DRIVE HA72AT. He was showing a customer a bag of rolling tobacco and telling him how
much it was. The customer did not purchase the item and left the shop.

We informed NAIDU that we were there to conduct a licensing inspection and we would like to examine the alcohol and
tobacco being sold as we had found non-UK duty paid alcohol and tobacco on our visit in January. | asked if he had a key for
the stock room it was handed over to me.

While Naidu was initially spoken to by Sgt Tuffin, he opened his wallet to prove his ID with his bank card. Sgt Tuffin informed
me that she had seen a number of notes in his wallet, but had seen him put the cash in the till drawer. He had claimed he was

just helping out at the shop and was not paid, but it seemed that he was trying to hide the fact that he had money on him. He
was visibly very nervous at being asked in depth questions about his presence in the UK and working in that shop.

The alcohol was priced competitively throughout (slightly cheaper than typical pricing in superstores like Tesco) and there was
a lot of alcohol and tobacco stock within the premises.

Under the counter near the till drawer a card box (taped up to make in a way to allow easy access) was found to contain
seven (7) packets of Polish MARLBOROUGH LIGHTS and a further ten (10) packets were found in a blue carrier bag under
the counter further along. Without HMRC or Trading Standards it was difficult to tell what else could possibly be smuggled
stock (not paid UK Duty)

The polish cigarettes were seized as we believed they were being sold from under the counter. A number of random tobacco
products were examined by Steve Horsey to see if fake products could be found. He said that everything else (tobacco wise)
appeared to be genuine ‘cash and carry’ stock.

Immigration checks were carried out on NAIDU who originally gave a different name, date of birth and address. First he
claimed that he had indefinite leave to remain and had been in the country 2 years. When he was told he would be taken by
us to his home address to get his ID he then he changed his story and said he came over via Dover two weeks ago in the
pback of a lorry. He admitted he was in the country ilegally and the people that got him here had taken his documents from him
when he was in France. He was arrested and taken to Wood Green Police Station where he would be seen by immigration
officers.

Having requested follow up information from Immigartion on the result of this arrest, | was informed that He has been granted
Temporary Release and is due to report back to them. He has previously been refused entry to the UK and denied visas.

Signature: LW\ este 2 Signature Withessed bY: oo

[200607(1): MG 11(T)] RESTRICTED (when complete) 56




	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	5 Review of Premises Licence - Burnt Oak Off Licence, 140 Burnt Oak Broadway, London HA8 0EJ
	Supplementary Statement






Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Licensing Sub-Committee

23 May 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor John Hart

Councillor Brian Salinger

Also in attendance

Officers:
Mariesa Connolly – Licensing Officer

Jack Dowler – Trading Standards Officer
Baljeet Virdee - HB Public Law Legal Officer

Kirstin Lambert – Governance Officer

Applicant
PC Vicky Wilcock – Applicant
PS Jane Tuffin – Applicant
PC John Acres - Applicant

Daniel Pattenden – Licensing Authority acting as Responsible Authority

Others:
Mr Thiyagarajah Kanthakumar – Licensee

John Ioannou, Devereaux Solicitors for Licensee
Mr Madhura Shiralkar – Agent for Licensee

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

Councillor Alison Cornelius, seconded by Councillor Brian Salinger, nominated Councillor 
John Hart to preside as Chairman for the evening.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

None.

4.   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE 

The Chairman explained the procedure that would be followed for the meeting.



2

5.   REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - BURNT OAK OFF LICENCE, 140 BURNT 
OAK BROADWAY, LONDON HA8 0EJ 

The sub-committee considered a Review of the premises licence for Burnt Oak Off 
Licence, 140 Burnt Oak Broadway, London HA8 0EJ, together with submissions from the 
Licensing Officer, the Applicant, and Trading Standards Enforcement.

6.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that the parties be excluded from the meeting, together with the press and 
public, in accordance with regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings and 
Regulations) 2005.

7.   DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE SESSION 

The Sub-Committee deliberated in private session, accompanied by officers from HB 
Public Law and the London Borough of Barnet Governance Service.

8.   RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE 
DECISION OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE 

The parties to the application were readmitted to the meeting and the Chairman 
conveyed that the Committee’s decision would be advised to the applicant and the 
respondent within 5 working days. The Committee further deliberated the case and it was 
RESOLVED that the licence for the premises is revoked.

Decision Notice

This was an application for a review of the premises licence for Burnt Oak Off 
Licence, 140 Burnt Oak Broadway, London HA8 0EJ.  The review of the premises 
licence, under s.51 of the Licensing Act 2003, was made by the Metropolitan 
Police and relates to the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and 
disorder and public safety. It follows a search of the premises on 24th January 
2017 whereby alcohol and tobacco, suspected to be non-UK duty paid were found 
in the premises.

The Sub-Committee has reviewed and considered the written and oral evidence 
and representations set out within the papers and put forward by the parties.

We have heard representations from the premises licence holder and DPS, Mr 
Thiyagarajah Kanthakumar who attended the hearing today with his 
representative.  

We have heard representations from the Metropolitan Police, that following a 
search of the premises on 24th January 2017 with both HMRC and the London 
Borough of Barnet’s Trading Standards team and Licensing Team, a significant 
quantity of alcohol and tobacco was found on the premises which was suspected 
to have been smuggled into the UK and be non-UK Duty paid.  According to their 
evidence, this was due to the pricing of a lot of the alcohol being indicative of UK 
duty not having been paid and that there was alcohol that had not been packaged 



3

for sale in the UK.  Following the inspection, HMRC confirmed that cigarettes and 
alcohol to the value of £7,909.42 had been seized by HMRC.  

In addition to the goods seized, two further concerns have been raised by the 
Police, namely customers are being provided with the means to mix their drinks 
and consume alcohol on the street.  Plastic cups were found behind the counter of 
the premises which were identical to cups found discarded outside the premises 
together with miniature spirit bottles and soft drink cans.  Furthermore two metal 
bars were found behind the counter, although it was not clear what they were 
used for..

A further visit was carried out on 11th April 2017 by the Metropolitan Police and a 
representative from Imperial Tobacco UK & Ireland.  Polish Marlborough Lights 
were found under the counter near the till.  These cigarettes were seized as they 
were believed to being sold under the counter.   We are advised that the alcohol 
was competitively priced throughout the premises although slightly cheaper than 
typical pricing in other stores.

We have also heard representations from the London Borough of Barnet’s 
Licensing Team and Trading Standards team that was consistent with the Police’s 
evidence regarding the inspection on 24th January 2017 and in relation to the 
value of the alcohol and tobacco seized by HMRC.  It was submitted that the 
keeping of goods on the premises where UK-duty had not been paid was a 
breach of section 144 Licensing Act 2003.

Mr Kanthakumar is the sole designated premises supervisor for the licensed 
premises yet the evidence provided to the Sub-Committeeis that on both 
inspections another person, who initially provided a false name to the Police and 
who was later identified to be Mr Rajaji Duraisami Naidu, was found to be alone 
on the shop premises whilst it was open for business. Following further 
investigation Mr Naidu was found to be in the country illegally.

Mr Kanthakumar informed the Sub-Committee that Mr Naidu was a friend of his 
and that he had been helping out Mr Naidu since January 2017 but was not 
employing him.  Mr Kanthakumar admitted that Mr Naidu had not been given any 
training regarding managing or dealing with licence activities and stated he 
believed he was in the country on a tourist visa. He admitted he had not asked to 
see any of Mr Naidu’s documents regarding the entitlement of his entry into the 
UK.  Nonetheless, Mr Kanthakumar acknowledged that it was totally unacceptable 
that he had left Mr Naidu in his shop alone whilst it remained open for business 
and also admitted this had happened on more than the two occasions the Police 
carried out their inspections. This was a very serious breach of the premises 
licence.

The Police submitted that there were a number of plastic cups and discarded 
alcohol bottles found outside Mr Kanthakumar’s premises, and that similar plastic 
cups had been found behind the shop counter.  Whilst they could not prove these 
were definitely obtained from the premises, they did consider there was a high 
likelihood these items had been purchased or obtained from the premises.



4

We heard representations from Mr Kanthakumar who stated he had obtained the 
large quantities of alcohol and tobacco and cigarettes from cash and carry 
vendors and had no knowledge of them having had no UK duty paid. Mr 
Kanthakumar accepted that there may some non-UK duty paid items within this 
stock but denied there were any counterfeit items. In relation to the two metal 
bars, Mr Thiyagarajah Kanthakumar alleges these were for moving items on the 
top shelves of the store.

During the hearing, the Police also referred to a test purchase of alcohol made by 
a 15 year old Cadet at the premises on 7th March 2017, where the cadet allegedly 
purchased alcohol despite being underage. This information was not contained in 
the papers before the Sub-Committee and was also contested by Mr 
Kanthakumar, and therefore, for the avoidance of doubt, the Sub-Committee has 
not taken this in to consideration in making its decision. 

Mr Kanthakumar also sought to provide further evidence in the form of invoices 
from the cash and carry vendors he allegedly purchased his alcohol from, which 
had also not been previously provided in representations to the council and was 
not contained in the papers before the Sub-Committee.  The Sub-Committee was 
unable to verify that the contents of the invoices related to the goods in question.

The evidence before the Sub-Committee was also that none of the alcohol or 
tobacco at the premises was believed to be counterfeit.

Paragraph 11.27 of the guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 sets out various 
matters that are to be treated as being particularly serious and these include the 
sale of smuggled tobacco and alcohol. If it is determined that the crime prevention 
objective is being undermined we are expected to consider seriously the 
revocation of the licence even in the first instance.   Our role is to determine what 
steps should be taken in connection with the premises licence, namely the 
prevention of crime and disorder and public safety objectives in the interests of 
the wider community.

We must consider whether Mr Kanthakumar is able or indeed willing to comply 
with the legal requirements of holding a licence and what action is appropriate to 
promote the licensing objectives in view of the problems at these premises.  What 
we have to consider however is not punishment, but how to promote the licensing 
objectives. 

After hearing and considering all the evidence and the representations made by 
the parties today, we are not satisfied that Mr Kanthakumar can comply with the 
conditions of the licence or indeed licensing regulations. It seems inappropriate 
therefore to modify the conditions of the licence, remove the DPS or exclude a 
licensable activity. 

If the licence were to be suspended for up to three months we do not believe that 
the licensee would promote the licensing objectives when the suspension expired. 



5

The Sub-Committee were not satisfied that the other options that were available 
to it would allay their concerns and that the only option in the circumstances would 
be the revocation of the licence.  The Sub-Committee were gravely concerned 
that the premises have failed to promote the licensing objectives over a period of 
time, and the premises licence holder had failed to comply with its obligations 
under the Licensing Act 2003 and were in breach of its licence conditions. The 
Sub-Committee viewed this non-compliance particularly seriously. 

The Sub-Committee therefore believes it is appropriate to revoke the premises 
licence for these premises in order to further the licensing objectives, namely the 
prevention of crime and disorder, and therefore the Sub-Committee has resolved 
to revoke the licence.

Right of Appeal

Any party aggrieved with the decision of the licensing Sub-Committee on one or more 
of the grounds set out in schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 may appeal to the 
magistrates’ court within 21 days of notification of this decision.

9.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 1.03 pm


